UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SELF-
CONFIDENCE AND COMPETITIVE ANXIETY
ON JOHOR PROFESSONAL FOOTBALL
PLAYERS

BY
MUHAMMAD AZIM BIN AHMAD

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements

For the Degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was a challenging project to me. However,
fortunately I had the help of many parties that made this project less difficult. Mrs
Siti Fadhilah Binti Abdul Hamid kept me motivated and on course during all those
moments things were not going as planned. I was delayed on collected questionnaire
as expected. I thank her from the bottom of my hearts for being there in my
moments of needs.

Mrs Siti Fadhilah Binti Abdul Hamid deserves a special mention here. She
was insistent on the meetings and dateline which I did not quite appreciate then. But
looking back, her toughness made me work harder and for that I will always be
grateful.

[ would like to thank the lecturer who taught me many things about research
but did not tell me that it would be this difficult. I learn a valuable lesson about
research in action. Things do not go as expected or planned. I have to make
adjustments but these adjustments must be justified or qualified.

I would like to give thanks to Almighty God for the blessings I graduated this
year and successfully completed this study. Not forgotten to my friends that always

give moral support and help me in completing this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLEOF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

29

INTRODUCTION

Background of the Study

Statement of the Problems

Purpose of the Study

Research Objectives

Research Question

Research Hypothesis

Limitations

Delimitations

Definition of Terms

1.9.1 Professional football players

Page

vii

viii

xi



1.10

1.11

CHAPTER 2

2:1

2.2

2.3

2.4

CHAPTER 3

el

3.2

3.3

3.4

1.9.2 Competitive Anxiety

1.9.3 Cognitive state anxiety

1.9.4 Somatic state anxiety

1.9.5 Self-confidence

1.9.6 Multidimensional Anxiety Theory

1.9.7 Eustress

Significance of the Study

Summary of the Chapter

LITERATURE REVIEW

Self-Confidence

Competitive State Anxiety

Multidimensional Anxiety Theory

Summary of the Chapter

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Design of Study

Participants

Instrumentation

10

13

14

17

19

19

20

20



ABSTRACT

In today’s world regarding competitive sports activities, lots of pressure is positioned
on sports athletes to perform at their best. The study of emotions in sport os essential
because emotions influence this overall performance and provides important
information about the relation of an athlete and its ambience. These details can help
in greater understanding of an athlete and in creating a program of certain athlete’s
performance improvement. These research aims are to investigate the relationship
between self-confidence and competitive sport anxiety on Johor professional football
players. This research is based on data obtained from a survey questionnaire that
polled athlete’s feelings before competition. The data was analysed to identify the
relationship between self-confidence and competitive anxiety on Johor professional
football players. The results of the study also suggested that strategic approach in
order to help elite or professional athletes cope with their anxiety. It is hope that the
study can contribute in helps the athlete to deal with their anxiety in order to improve
their performances. The findings of this study show the significant relationship
between self-confidence and somatic state anxiety but no significant correlate found

between self-confidence and cognitive state anxiety.
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