UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SELF-CONFIDENCE AND COMPETITIVE ANXIETY ON JOHOR PROFESSONAL FOOTBALL PLAYERS

BY MUHAMMAD AZIM BIN AHMAD

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

For the Degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was a challenging project to me. However, fortunately I had the help of many parties that made this project less difficult. Mrs Siti Fadhilah Binti Abdul Hamid kept me motivated and on course during all those moments things were not going as planned. I was delayed on collected questionnaire as expected. I thank her from the bottom of my hearts for being there in my moments of needs.

Mrs Siti Fadhilah Binti Abdul Hamid deserves a special mention here. She was insistent on the meetings and dateline which I did not quite appreciate then. But looking back, her toughness made me work harder and for that I will always be grateful.

I would like to thank the lecturer who taught me many things about research but did not tell me that it would be this difficult. I learn a valuable lesson about research in action. Things do not go as expected or planned. I have to make adjustments but these adjustments must be justified or qualified.

I would like to give thanks to Almighty God for the blessings I graduated this year and successfully completed this study. Not forgotten to my friends that always give moral support and help me in completing this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLEOF CONTENTS			
DECLARATION			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
ABSTRACT		x	
ABSTRAK		хi	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
CHAPTERI	MINOSOCIION		
1.1	Background of the Study	1	
1.2	Statement of the Problems	3	
1.3	Purpose of the Study	4	
1.4	Research Objectives	4	
1.5	Research Question	4	
1.6	Research Hypothesis	5	
1.7	Limitations	5	
1.8	Delimitations		
1.9	Definition of Terms	6	
	1.9.1 Professional football players	6	

	1.9.2	Competitive Anxiety	6
	1.9.3	Cognitive state anxiety	6
	1.9.4	Somatic state anxiety	6
	1.9.5	Self-confidence	7
	1.9.6	Multidimensional Anxiety Theory	7
	1.9.7	Eustress	7
1.10	Significance of the Study		
1.11	Summary of the Chapter		
CHAPTER 2	LITERA	ATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Self-Co	onfidence	10
2.2	Competitive State Anxiety		13
2.3	Multidimensional Anxiety Theory		14
2.4	Summary of the Chapter		
	Summ	ary of the Chapter	17
	Summ	ary of the Chapter	17
CHAPTER 3		ODOLOGY	17
CHAPTER 3 3.1		DDOLOGY	17
	METH	DDOLOGY	
3.1	METH	ODOLOGY uction of Study	19

ABSTRACT

In today's world regarding competitive sports activities, lots of pressure is positioned on sports athletes to perform at their best. The study of emotions in sport os essential because emotions influence this overall performance and provides important information about the relation of an athlete and its ambience. These details can help in greater understanding of an athlete and in creating a program of certain athlete's performance improvement. These research aims are to investigate the relationship between self-confidence and competitive sport anxiety on Johor professional football players. This research is based on data obtained from a survey questionnaire that polled athlete's feelings before competition. The data was analysed to identify the relationship between self-confidence and competitive anxiety on Johor professional football players. The results of the study also suggested that strategic approach in order to help elite or professional athletes cope with their anxiety. It is hope that the study can contribute in helps the athlete to deal with their anxiety in order to improve their performances. The findings of this study show the significant relationship between self-confidence and somatic state anxiety but no significant correlate found between self-confidence and cognitive state anxiety.